## Joint Registrar (J)(Budget)

May kindly see instant online application dated 26.08.2020 of Smt.Nazma, the then Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Meerut, presently posted as Registrar, Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation & Resettlement Authority, Meerut, regarding addition of surname, i.e. 'Gomala' to her name in her service records, i.e. 'Smt. Nazma' on account of her marriage to 'Sri Shriyansh Gomala' and a copy of her Aadhar Card.

In this matter, it is pertinent to mention here that an objection was raised on the said application on 07.09.2020 by this office, vide which Smt. Nazma was requested to publish notice regarding her intention of addition of her surname, in one State and Local Newspaper and to submit an original affidavit in this regard and letter containing the concerned application to this Hon'ble Court, as required in terms of provisions contained in G.O. No. 3497/III-500(5)-46 dated 06-11-1946.

Going further, vide attachement dated 13.09.2020, she submitted only one Newspaper cutting of state newspaper, i.e. Hindustan of Date 13.09.2020, alongwith the original affidavit in this regard on this portal. Thus, subsequently, an objection was raised again on 19.09.2020, vide which she was asked to publish the same notice regarding addition of surname in a local newspaper also, where she ordinarily resides and thereafter submit the same alongwith other newspaper cutting, earlier published and the original affidavit to this Hon'ble Court by post as well.

In reply to the aforesaid objection, on 25.05.2021, she informed that the original copies of newspapers, containing the notice regarding addition of surname, has been sent to this Hon'ble Court through the District Judge, Meerut, which were received in this office vide her letter dated 08.04.2021, however as the other newspaper cutting of local newspaper was not submitted on this portal, she was requested again to submit the same on this portal vide objection dated 29.07.2021. Now, on 29.09.2021, she has submitted the requisite cutting of Newspaper, 'Ant Tak' dated 29.12.2020, on this portal, thereby completing all the formalities regarding addition of her surname.

It is further submitted that appointing authority of Judicial Officers of Uttar Pradesh Nyayik Sewa is the Government of Uttar Pradesh. Therefore it seems proper that aforesaid application of Smt. Nazma, Registrar, Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation & Resettlement Authority, Meerut, regarding addition of surname, i.e. 'Gomala' to her name, i.e. 'Smt. Nazma' in service records, may be sent to the Government of U.P. for obtaining orders in this matter, in accordance of G.O. No. 3497/III-500(5)-46 dated 06-11-1946.

## In the facts and circumstances as mentioned above, if approved by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Mahesh Chandra Tripathi, Administrative Judge, Meerut, aforesaid application of Smt. Nazma, Registrar, Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation & Resettlement Authority, Meerut, regarding addition of surname, 'Gomala' to her name, 'Smt. Nazma' in her service records, alongwith all her letters sent to this Hon'ble Court in this regard, original copies of Newspapers, containing the advertisements in this regard (two), original affidavit, attested photocopy of her application form of Uttar Pradesh Nyayik Sewa, may be sent to the Joint Secretary, Appointment Section-4, Government of U.P., Lucknow, for obtaining necessary orders of the Government in this matter?

Amar Kumar Sharma Review Officer (Admin A-1)

Arvind Kumar Srivastava Asst. Registrar (Admin A-1)

## Hon'ble Mr. Justice Mahesh Chandra Tripathi,

## Administrative Judge, Meerut

Submitted for kind perusal & order

Joint Registrar (J) (Budget)

